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& o HERA—FOY—R—FZETR-ILTWB T EZMEELTEEL, H3RD—F
IS B =27 I K BFHrLEELY,
o N—ROI7HMEETBRELEST, HRA—FZEIIIF2aNc4d IV ED
—2DNT—%F 7L, ALY M SERI—FERVTEELY,

MRDRT v 0T R A— R &R A0y MMIELKCERD AT TS EELY,

1. A—RZEYR—FI2HERAOY M ERLE T, PCTr—AE@/\XILH 5, £BEAOY
AN—ZRIALET,

2. A—RFZEAOy McabE, X0OY MIRLIFENCEETH—RFZERLUTIFE Y,

3 HEERA— AN AOv MCRSICEBEEN T LR LTCEELY,

4 H—FDRET Sy bR CTPCT—AEE/ \RIVICEELE T,

5 HRRA— R ZEINTEIMIFT5. PCr—RAAN—ZTTICRLE T,

6. AE1—2DEREAVICLET, BREIGCT BIOSt Y M7y FITHE LIRERA—F
ISR ETFBIOSEREZITNE T,

7. HRRA— NIRRT B R ZANEANL =T A VTV AT LA VA R—IVLET,

& RN %
a3 Peexexavh

@ PCIEX4 RO MCHEEE N — REBU (I BETIC. RO MSIHEED \—&E AL
TLREN,

< PCle EZ-Latch Plus (DfEFAICBE T 25%IE. GIGABYTE 7T 71 hETELfZELY,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/922/removePCIE .html
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2-6

FENRIVDOOARIZ—
s e o © (] (0]
—[8] © © Q) | [ful] =
O o= | o=
o[— o= =)

Q-Flash Plus K& >/ ()

Q-FlashPlus Tld. AT LDEBREHDINTNB EE (S5 MU /IRAE) (TBIOS AFHT
FTBHCEDNTELT, RIFDBIOS & USB X EVIRTE L CERR— M 5 &L Q-Flash
Plus RZ > %48 S 121 TEENMIIC BIOS ZEHTCEE Y, QFLED ld. BIOSDR Y F U H &
UEHEED BRI NS E B L. A1 VBIOSOERNTT I 2L mAEFLELET,
oCA9=wavikzy

OCATZwaviRE Vg A—/\—o Oy HA—PDIYI——D\ Y ATLEFRENT ST
EBL AVEI—2EBEI DRSSy NP Y T ERMICTA NS 5T E&FREICL
9, Fles VATLT PV EERTEESERITE T ENTE CPUNA VA M—)LEN
TV TR T 7—LIIT7 D7 v T T— T ITENTEX T, FHLUMERAE LR
[ZDULTIEL GIGABYTED I T 7 HA b ATHBEEILEEL,

SMA 7 7 F %Y 42— (2T2R)

TDOARTZ—HBWT T VT EERLET,

FUTFTEVTFARTZ—|TEOTH S, 7T EELLET T EEDR
EEHRELET,
USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A K—F (7R)
USB 3.2 Gen 2 /R— & USB 3.2 Gen 2 {EAkA& t47R— b L. USB 3.2 Gen 1 &5 T USB 2.0 {H#%
EHIBMEDHYET, TOR—E USB 7/ RBITERLET,
USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A FK— I () (Q-Flash Plus ;R—F)
USB 3.2 Gen 2 7R— & USB 3.2 Gen 2 fE#k & 7R— K L. USB 3.2 Gen 1 5K T USB 2.0 114k
EEHIBERBYET, TODR— M USB 7/ 31 ABICERLEF, Q-Flash Plus) Z{EHEY
BEIT, TOR—RTUSB 75w a AEUEBALTLIEELY,
RJ-45 LAN R— b (LAN2)
Gigabit A—1 % I LAN /R— I &. &K 2.5 Gbps DT —RERFREDA 2 —3%v MESE
ERMLUE T, LUTFIE LAN R—k LED DIRREA R LE T,

TITAETA HEELED:

WELED  LED T T74ET LED:
| NaEE e
P % 25 Gbps D7 — SERHERE SR | T AOEEERTT
M AL | 1Gbps D7 — REEEEE 3 | FoaEEBELTOERA
*T7 100 Mbps (DT — R ¥Rk

—TIWEBIA L R —R— DS —JILEBUALET,

2 o BEARIVART Z—CERENT—TIVERI AT BRI, KICEOEEL ST

« TIVERIATIRIE DRx72—HD5EBELIE [ERWNTLEEWL, 7—TIb
ARTBZ—NEBSCY a— I 2RAELGDDT IRV EHELUNTIEEL,
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® Thunderbolt” 4 32 3% 22— (USB Type-C® K—F)
T DFR—hEDisplayPort & U Thunderbolt™ 7+ A LA BFAUTRHISLTWE Y, 742 T2 —
#RHEC. DisplayPort/Thunderbolt" 7t A /LA &t 9 5 Z & HRIBET Y, TDThunderbolt” R
— MEERASEDThunderbolt" a8 % 71— F —VEFH TEEL S, LH L. PCT7—FT7
F v —DEER £, PCl ExpressiarDEIC K W IEHFTRIAE/E Thunderbolt" %28 DEH L L %
9, Thunderbolt"5% EI&BIOS_E M [Settings\IO Ports\Thunderbolt Configuration| ZEEH SR TE
%9, DisplayPort X{FisE =2 — 5 FARFD &R ARRIRE | E 5120 x 2880@60 Hz, 24 bpp (BET 4 X
LAHEH) TT, LH L. AT BHEERICE O THIGLTWARABEEIFREZVET, &5
IC. 2OARYZ—EUIN—2 TV TRE T USB3.2Gen 2 (USB3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0E
HY) ITERISLTWEY, TDR—M%& USB 7/\1 RBIERLE T,

® RJ-45LAN F—F (LAN1)
Gigabit 1—1 % b LAN R— k&, &K 10 Gbps DT — RERFEEED A 2 —F MEFHE
RELE T, UFIE LANR—b LED DRREERLE T,

EELED G €71 mmien: TUFAEF 1 LED:
| | W | 5Re8 WEE |28
e B |0ChsOr—sEEEE | A | F—SOREERCT
AL | 5Cbps/ 2.5 Gbps/ 1 Gbps/ * T—REEZELIVERA
100 Mbps DT — R ELXIRE
LAN £— b
e SA1VT7Ih

SA VT IMEFTT, KURWEBEFERWEGE. TDI v v ZIINy R T4+
AE—A—ICERTHIEEHRELE Y, (REOMRIF EAETNTVET/ A RIcK
STCEBBHBEDHIET),

0o 31914
TATA VBT TT, RATANSEFIE B/ SIVRAZICDHFRELTVET,

o Y SIPDIF HAHaARI 42—
TDARTE—ITEY FTIYVHES —F 1 F B KT DNBF —T 1TV RATLT
FIONF =T AT I EHBTEET, COBBEEERTBRIC. F—TAF VAT
INTHET IR A —T A FA Y AR 2—DERBENTV BT EERRL LT,

(E1) Cé—;laih Plus K8EAEFAIC S BITI&. GIGABYTE T 7H b hEAE | DR—IKETHI
TELY,
(2 REOHYR—MICPUILE>TELERHBEDHIET,

> A—TAAY T T TDFBEREITDOLTIL GIGABYTEDWebt - hETELfZELY,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/698/realtek1220-audio.html
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27 FVR—FKRZ2Y

TR

ZORY—R—RIZIE BIRARZ A 77 CMOS K2, Uty MREVDIDD YAy JRZ >
PMIWTWE T, BRAZEU Y bRZ VTl N—FO 7 IV R—3% >V bEEELY/
—RUIT7TANERTIBEE T AERWCRIE N CAVE1— 204 VA TE it
VIERBTSITENTEE YT, CORZVEFERBISEBIOS REZV V7 L. HEITSL
T CMOS {7z R BIEEIC) £y FCEE T,

1. cwos_sw CMOS_SW: %7 1) 7CMOSTRZ >/
it PW_SW PW_SW:ERARZ >
E_. RST_SW RST_SW: Ut hRZ>

=
O

®

o 1 U s

g°

&y MREG WOD DEREZ IV EA TERIT S ENTER Y, FIDRR
VHERITIBODITRZ Y )y T T BICiE FEMICDULNTI GIGABYTE U
Zr E?Ls|ost\y r77w ) R—=D|cF58IL. TRST_SW (MULTIKEY) Zf&ZEL TS
SEREEL,

« JUTCMOSARZ V& ERT 2RI, #49 AVE1—2DEREF 7IcL. ItV
& PO SEIRI—RERVTIEEL,
o JRATLDE RN DEEE CMOS 77 REZVEFERALEWNWTLIEEN, &
ATLD vy MO LTT—2bkbnfc, BIENEIDENDHYET,
o VRATFLOERE LTS, BIOSEREE TIBHEIFICRE T 20\ FRCHREL K
T2& U™ (Load Optimized Defaults 323R) BIOS 5% & % F ) Ca% E L £ I (FE#ll1d GIGABYTE
DI THA D [BIOSt Y by T | R—IHETBIBIEELY),




2-8 AERARIZR—

1

1
1
1

O 10 O
0 o =

©

O
(€]

®

of

1) ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2 10)  NOISE_SENSOR

2 A ™ Maq_SBiNZP SaMZM 5B
3)  CPU_FAN 12)  SATA34/5/6/7

4  SYS_FANI 13)  BAT

5 3_FANS_1 14)  F_PANEL

6) 3_FANS_2 15)  F_U320G/F_U320G_1

7)  CPU_OPT 16)  F_U32_1/F_U32_2

8) LEDC 17)  F_USB_FAN

9)  EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2

NERT I \A AEIEF T BRI LIFDHA RSA &S FH<FEEL:

s T TN A ADESTHART Z—ICERLTWVB T EARERLE T,

o TINAZEEHFBHEINC, T/INAREQAVEA—RZDINT—DF TE>TWNBTE
EHESELET, T/I\AMABBELEVESIC. VY M SERI—FEREET,

o TINAABEEE LIS O E1—2DINT—%EA T BRI, TINA ZADT—T 11
DRIYP—R—RDIXTZ—ICLoWERETNTWB T EAEELET,
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HA4 FNRIVOEYAL
2412V EBRIART RZET 7N\ R EAFERT BRI FRIDKSICI P —R—RFH 5t R/ %
WERBYNL. r—7 )V aEEGELIERICTICRLTEE L,
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1/2) ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2IATX (2x4 12V BiRARI 2 —& 2x12 X1 EiFEQ

RT32—)
EBRIART2—%FERT 5L BREBIII Y —R—RDINTOIVFR—% 2 MREL
BRI BT ENTEE Y, BRIARY 2K a0, T EREBD/\T—
DA TIIZoTWBZE, IRTDT/NA ZADELLEI T SNTWS T E&REEEL T
EO BREARTE2—IE ELLEETCLOE D CERVK IR ENTEIET,
BREBDT—J/VAELWVARTCERIRY 2—IERLE T,
12VERIRTZ—IE. EITCPUICENEMIGLE T, 12V ERIRVZ—HERENTL
HWBE. O 1—RIFEFH LT A,
HAEBHA BT eolc. BUNHEBNICRASNSEREBR CERICEDCE
=HEIDLET (500WL L), RELBAZIERTEGVERI Y M ERICHE
BE VAT LD RREIICE IR TELRVIEEDI B ET,

ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2:
_ E &S| B8
s[Ge e =) 1 GND (x4 212V )
1| EIEEE | 2 | GND (4> 12vD3)
ATX_12V_2X4_1IATX_12V_2X4_2 8 GND
4 |oND
5 | +12v 24 12VDH)
6 | +12V(dE1DH)
7 | +v
8 | +2v

ATX
ATX:
EVBS| & EVBES| &
1 3.3V 13 3.3V
2 3.3V 14 12V
3 GND 15 GND
4 +5V 16 PS_ON (VT #A>iA
)
5 GND 17 GND
6 +5V 18 GND
7 GND 19 GND
8 EREE 20 NC
9 5VSB (AR >/ \A +5V) 21 +5V
10 +12V 22 +5V
11 HV (R EVATXER)| 23 +5V (2x12 E'> ATX )
12 33V E ATXEER)| 24 GND (2x12 > ATX EF8)
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3/4) CPU_FANISYS_FAN1 (7 7~y &)

3)

ZDOIY—R=RDT 7Ny ZEINUE Y TY, [FEAEDT 7Y AL SRIEARLE
BETDMENTWES, 777 — DIV a2 E ELVARICERLTCREWN (&
WARGR—=TAVIET7—AIETY), REI bO—/UEREZBMICT BICIE, T 7VRE
AV MA-IVRET DT 72 ERT 2R EN BN E T, RBOMEERITY DT8IT, PCT

— ARV AT LT 7 ZBR)MFE T EZH\BHLET,

3_FANS 1 (YRATL7 7 VRERT—7I1bAY )

[ABD T 7 AEEr—T IV ET DAY ZITEEELE T, 2O7—T )i,
TPV EEGTT BIDIERTEEY, [ FEAEDT 7oAV AL, SRIBARSLLERETHRES
NTWET, 7707 —JIVEER I 24 E ELUVARICERL TS
TAVIET7—AIRTY), MEDY bO—)UkEEZBERICT BICE. T7VRED>Y O—)L
R DT 7 EFERATHZRENDIE T, REORBARITT B8IT. PCr—ARENT

ATL7 70 ERINIR L2HBBDHLET,

SYS_FAN2/3/4:

Ay ErES| BE
1 GND
CPU_FAN 2 B R E
3 %0
4 PWM3E FE )4
1
SYS_FAN1

RAMED AT L

EVES

&

1

GND

EEREHE

HREN

2
3
4

PWMR EE i)

o CPULIVATLZEBADSIRET BT, 7707 IWET 70\ RIS
A LTWBZ EZRERLTLIEEW, BEARRIZCPUNMBIE LT Y AT LD\

TT7vTSBRAEGNET,

o TNSDTFINVRIEREI v INTOY I TEHBIE B Ny R ICT v+

vy T EDIRIEWTLIZEL,
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6) 3_FANS_2(YAFLTZ7VIKAKY FTRERT—TIVAYH)

NBDT 7 AERT — 71D\ ZITERLE Y, ZOT—J)Vid &RAMEDZ AT L
EEAEDT TNV ZIE, BRRARS

TPUIKARY TS Bl TEET,

ERREDMENTWE S, 7707 IV 2L &, ELLARIcERLIZEL
BRI Z—TAVIET7—AERTY), REIY FO—)UEEE BT BIclE, T 73R
EOY b O—VERE D7 7 % E AT 20BN B E Y, RBDMHERIY Scsic. PC
T—ARBBCY AT LT 7 ZRIIBC L2 B8 LET, KARY TR 7 \YH
DFREFIENDUTIE, GIGABYTE DT T +D MBIOS ty b7 w | X"—IICFEENL .
Smart Fan 6] ZH&ZE L CTEBIEELY,

7)

CPU_OPT (CPUZ 7 VI KV THAY 4)
TPIIKARY FAY B4 BT, BRI TE &S]
DT 7Ny B BHEABLEREDENTNET, 77— Vs 5% EL
VAEICER LT R E W (BRI 2— I VI3 77— 48T, mED O—) LikseE

SYS_FAN5/6/7_PUMP:

EVES| B
1 GND
2 BEREE
3 |1
4 PWM3EEZ /7

—=ns.
<BXn@

TENTVETY, [FEAE

BT B 77 EEDY b O—IVEREDT 7 = R 5 ELHIET,

EUBES| &
1 GND
2 BERE
3 &R0
4 PWMREE 17D

CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~4  SYS_FAN5~8_PUMP CPU_OPT
R AEM 2A 2A 2A 2A
=AEN 264\ 24W 24W 26W

« CPULVRTLEBBD SRET Bfcsdlc, T7 T —IIVaET 7o \y 2l
LTWBT LEMRLTIEE W, BRAIREIFCPURBRIE LI VAT LB\

ITvIIRRREGVET,

INEDT 7N ASRED v /INT Oy I Tldd) e N\ HILTvINF
vy TEDFEIENTLEEL,
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8)

LED_C (7" FLv# JJURGB Gen2 LED3 & U RGB LED 7 — 7D RIER 7 —7
LAy &)

FBD7 FLHY )V RGB Gen2 LED 7—7 8 KU RGBLED 77— HER T —T LAY AT
EHRLEY, 2O7—TIUid. BATRESIA (V) . A LED £1256{EDIZ#E5050 77 K L1
7JVURGB Gen2LED 7 —7Z3EE T £fe. RAEIEIIA (12V) . FxAE 2m DIZZE 5050
RGBLED 77— (12VIGIR/B) Z3MEE TR CE X9, LEDT—/AER I BRI, METN
TR —TIVh5F v v THEEWNLTLIEE L, LEDTF—7DERE I, LEDTF—TN
520)3 ;;1 ICEFRTAHELSHIET, R TEST DL LEDT—THEIE T 2a 8

NAR

Addressable RGB Gen2 RGBLED 7—7' /;glii\r?‘/ss/}za\\b:le ROB Gen2 LED 77—
w7 CUBE| B

1 V (5V)

2 Data

3 ezl

4 GND

RGBLED 7—JAv4:

EUES| &
1 | 12v
2 |6
3 |R
v 4 |B

)

[TRTITTITTY

PR AR T il i i

7 KL 7)URGB Gen2 LED
HKURGBLED 7 —7HD#E
BERT—TIV

LED_C
@ LEDT —7 DB TSI EICDUNTIE, GIGABYTET T 7 H A D DREHERE | DR—I %
TBREBEEL,

« LED DEEHER BT ST, addressable RGB Gen1 LED 7—/& addressable RGB
/L \  Gen2LED F—7ZRUAY K ICRBHER LEWTL L,
o TINA ZABEBRWIAFEAIEY AT RIS, TINAREAVE1—ZD/INT—HF
TNHEOTWB T EFRESELE T, TIN\AABEBELEVNLSIC. OV M5
BRI—FEREET,

05



9) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 (REt>H—RAv %)
BEEYT—RDAY ZITH—I R —J VR LE T,

EC_TEMP2 4—"—> EC_TEMP1
e

! EUES| TE
8 1 SENSORIN
2 GND

10) NOISE_SENSOR (/A X&HINY %)

DNy EBBLTC T—ARD/ A RZRET BTcdD./ A g T —7 IV &k %
TEDNTEET,

O EVES| TH
= 1 /A R&H
L] <> 2 [cenD
VAP
=71V
ollg:

JA X HMSREDSEMIC DUV GIGABYTE 7= 74 b MIhBE#aE | R—I(C
8. [FAN CONTROL] &KL CTBBIfZELY,

T=IVENY ZIEEFTT BRI, DT v\ Fv v TENALTLIEETL, AvE
/ \ BMERTNTUVEWMESIE, v/ \Fv v TEEIAFTLEE L,

-26-



11) M2C_CPU/M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2Q_SB//M2M_SB (M.2 ¥y }3 Q%I 2 —)
M.2SSD |l M.2 SATASSD & M.2 PCle SSD (D2AE3EA 3 &9, M.20DPCle SSDIZSATAR S
A TEDRADIBRZEAER S 5T LA TEETHADTTIELIEEL, RAD 7 LADRRTEIC
DUVTIE, GIGABYTE VT 74 b D [RAD 7 LA REFHE | DN—V % TEIBIEL,

M.2 EZLatch Plus M.2 EZ-Latch Click
-
110 80
-
M2C_CPU
-
M2A_CPU
110 80 M.2 EZ-Latch Click
-
m—
A7
N
M2P_SB ©
110 80
11t
m—
EO) M20_s8
110 80
-
Q) M2M_SB
80 60

M.20%7 2—|TM. 25 I5SSDICIBER 9 535G, LITDFIBICHE ST EELY,

ATFv71:

M.2 EZ-Latch Click 7)) w7 &BsetEIVICEIL, X P—R—FDe— b ZBINLE T, BL
U+ M.2 SSD OEYIEER (7 E B DIFTH S, M.2 EZ-Latch Plus 27 1) v 7 &S4IC
£,

AFvT2:

M%7 Z2—DH— IV RO SRE T IVLERVNLE T, ARTZ2—IRIODAEE
TM2XSSSDERZ A REEET,

T3

M.2SSD DFAIEIRLUTIF. 21 v T TM2SSD ABEEENTWAT EEESELET, < —R
—RFe— VI ERORET JVLERDNLTH S, &REIT. M2EZLatch Click 7 1J v T & B
FtEIYICEIL., b— b ETDMEICERIAITET,

* BM2 ORI Z—HHR—N9 % M2SSD DFESE:

M.2 PCle x4 SSD | M.2PClex2SSD | M.2 SATASSD
M2C_CPU v v X
M2A_CPU v v X
M2P_SB v v X
M2Q_SB v v X
M2M_SB v v v

< M.2 EZLatch Click/M.2 EZ-Latch Plus ODfEFICBE 9 2 5##fId. GIGABYTE VT 74 haTHE
fEELN,
M.2 EZ-Latch Click % {8 L1z M.2 SSD HX*) {47 : https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/920/M2-latchplus.html
M.2 EZ-Latch Plus Z £ L7z M.2 SSD EX W {f17 : https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/920/M2-latchplus.html
M.2 EZ-Latch Plus % {3 L7z M.2 SSD B L - https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/921/removeM2.html
FRYP—R—RDE— bV IDTHA VI ETIVCESTEEZBEDHIE T,
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12) SATAS3 4/5/6/7 (SATA 6Gb/s %7 2 —)
SATA T1%%72—|XSATA 6Gbls [CHEEHMLL . SATA 3Gbls 5K T SATA 1.5Gbls EDEEMEEH L
TWEY, ZNZND SATA O Z—|&, B—D SATA 7/\1 A% HR—FLEJ, SATA O
7 2—(Z. RAIDO, RAID 1, RAID5, KLU RAID 10 & R—kLE T, RAID 7L ADHREIC
DTl GIGABYTE U= 7HA b D TRAD 7 LA SKESEI DR—IETEBBLIEEL,

SATA3

[ [—=)[——]

EVES| B

GND

TXP

TXN

RXN

RXP

1
2
3
4 GND
5
6
7

GND

SATAZR— b Ry NI ST %ZB/NTT BT, GIGABYTE U741~ BIOS 7y b7
W R—=D|CFBI L. [SATA Configuration] LT TEEBLIEELY,

13) BAT (/\v 7Y —)
Ny T =, AVE1—2HF TIEoT W3 EE CMOS DFE (BIOS ERE. BT BKRUEF
2ERGE) AT BlcdIc ENERHLET, Ny T )—DEEMELNIVETFH
2@%@/\)&?@? — AL TLIEE L, CMOSED EREIC RN ENGD o). b aa]
BN o

:| o

% o

—_— Ny T —EE AT & CMOS B EETEET !
o 1. AYE1—420IT—%F 7L, BREI—RERFEET,

oo e T 2. Ny FU—FRIVEDSNY FU—EZoERIA L 5
o o BEET, (Efold. RSAN—DESEERIEEERL
o o TNV FU—FRIVED+E— D FIhbh, 5 BRI 3—

——fy ] . FEEES)
3 NyFU—EHBLES,
~ 4 BEO—REZUAR 01— 25BEHLET,

o Ny T =BG ZEIC, BICOAVE1—2DI\T—EAT|ICLTHSERI—
& RAERWTLIEEL,
o NyTFU—FFZED/N\YT)—ERMLET, Rofc/\vTFU—FF UL
Fa. CERDKSEI BT 55D H Y ETOTTEFECEEL,
o Ny T)—AETHTEGWVEE. £HEN\YTU—DETILNE>EUDHSHEN
BE. BAEEIZRFEEICBBVEhEEEL,
o Ny T)—EERIIBEE Ny T —DTSAA ) EXAF A () DARITE
BLULEEWN (TR AE LICATRREDNBIET),
o EREHDI\Y T ) —I&, HIBDBRBIEHI R > TUIEL T ELY,
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14) F_PANEL (BiE/\FRILAY &)
A/ R Ay ZRERT —7 IV D—A D% CDAN\Y LI L. v —aim/ RV
DEFRAAYF )Y MRy F AE=H—, v =AY M= 3V A FI Y
— BRUOVRTLRT—RR AV I —2%E5—HDIHICERLE T, #Eitd BRI
& AE—DEUNTEELTEE L, #FETRRICE +E—DENTERLTRELY

37— LEo| N7 =21y F| [2E=5—]

—— PLED+

- PLED-

- pw+
L PW-

bH

1
1
1

HD-
Clt+

RES+

PWR_LED+ +
PWR_LED-
PWR_LED-

I:HD+
l:RES
Cl

i

J\T7— LED

N=FRS1T| ey b
7T 4T LED|| R v F e

BNy &
AIE/ARILAY 2B
ERT—7IV

[T FPANEL

[

« PLED/PWR_LED (EJBLED):

VAT LED  |PCT—RHIE/ \RIVDERAT —RAA VI —2—|HftLE
AT —BR Y VRATLPMEEILTWS EE LEDIIA VTR E Y, VAT L
S0 * | DAS3USA R —TIREEICASTWBEE Theld/ \T—H\ A I >
S3/S4/S5 F7 | CLWBEE (S5), LED &4 IRV E T,

o PW(\T—RA1YF):
PCT—RBIE/ NRIVDERRAT — B2 RA I — 22— LE T, INT—R Ay FA(E
BALTYRATLDINT A DT BHEERETEET GHAIZGIGABYTE VT 71 +
D IBIOS vy ’ 7w ) R—IcFEEN L. [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTNJ & TE R F2ELY),

« SPEAK (RE—7H—):
PC —RDBIE/N\NFIVBARE—H—ICEHLE T, YRATLIK E=TO—R%EB59
ETVRTLDRHRT —RZAERELE T, VAT LEHEICEEMEHEINEWE
A BWE—TENM EBUET,

* HD(\—FFSA 7727147+ LED):
PCT—REIE/NNRIVDIN—RRZA T 70 74E7 1 LEDICEFELE T, /\—FFSA47
DT —ZDFHEEETOCVDEE LED EAVICEYET,

« RES(Utw hRAYF):
PCT —AFIE/ \RILD) 2y FAAY FICEFELE T, AE1—2H T —XLEHED
BRIERTTERWVEE. VY MRy FERLTOVE1—25BRHHLET,

+ Cl (PCT—ARBIBARRAINY &)
PCHT—ANN—BEIAENTUNDIEE. PCr—ADIRHATRERRPCY —ABIRIRAN R
Ay FI T —ITHEFLE T, TOMREIE. PCr —RABIRRAIRA Y Flu o —548%
LIePCr—REREELET,

+ NC: ¥z,

—RAYF Uy bZAAyF BRLED, \—F RS T 707 1E7 1 LED. A—7
—TRETHBENTVE Y, 7—AFE/ \RIVET 1)V =Dy ZIHERL TN S
EETAVENETEEVEIWETHELL—HLTWS T EZRERLTLIEEL,

@Eﬁﬁ/ \RIVDTHA VNG =AU L OTEEYVE T, gimE/ \RIVEI 2—)UE, /7
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15) F_U320G/F_U320G_1 (USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 |59 % USB Type-CoAw 4)
DAY AL, USB 3.2 Gen 2x{TRRICEERLL . 1DDUSBR— MERATEET,

EUBRS| % EUES| T
1 VBUS 1 VBUS
2 X1+ 12 TX2+
3 >I- 13 TX2-
4 GND 14 GND
5 RX1+ 15 RX2+
6 RX1- 16 RX2-
7 VBUS 17 GND
8 cct 18 D-

9 SBU1 19 D+
10 SBU2 20 cc2

16) F_U32_1/F_U32_2 (USB 3.2 Gen 1 A\ 4)
A A 1£USB3.2Gen 185 K TFUSB2.0LARICEHLL . 2DDUSBAR— MIVEEENTLE Y, USB
3.2Gen 135 2 R— b A SR T 24 T3> D35 70 MAXIVDTEBAICDOWLTIE, 5
EICBBVEDEEEL,

EVES| EE EVES| EE
1 VBUS " D2+
2 SSRX1- 12 D2-
3 SSRX1+ 13 GND
4 GND 14 SSTX2+
5 SSTX1- 15 SSTX2-
6 SSTX1+ 16 GND
7 GND 17 SSRX2+
8 D1- 18 SSRX2-
9 D1+ 19 VBUS
10 NC 20 B>zl
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17) F USB_FAN (Y AT L7 7 VIKAKRY THEET USB 2,011 BFEAERT—7ILA
v )
IBDERT—T IV EZDANY ZITEFEL TSN, BRI ADDVATLT 7
VICERY TNy ZE2DDUSB2LOMANY R EIERT BT ENTEE Y, NV AL USB2.0
JMAERRICERLLTVE T, B USBAY R, 73D USB 755w hENLT 2 D0
USBR—hERMTEE Y, £ 73 DUSB IS4y hEEAT ZIHEI. IRFSEICHR
WEDhELEELY,

USB2.011 A\ &

VRTLTTUIKA
R TRy S

SYS_FAN8_PUMP

JRTLITFUIKABRY
T&H&U USB 2.011.1 FBfk
BERT—TIV

-

LI L
bl I

F_USB_FAN
— 9 eow a1
. 0 lle - )
JATLT 7 UIKABRY TRAY & USB2.0MA YA :
EES| B& EUBS| B
1 GND 1 BIR (5V)
2 BEREFE 2 B (5V)
3 %50 3 USB DX-
4 PWM3R EE 4 4 USB DY-
5 USB DX+
6 USB DY+
7 GND
8 GND
9 el
10 NC

USBZ S v bEERIATIFBAEIIC, USBT Sy PHAMBIE LG WL ST, OV E1—%
DEFEAFZICLTHSIVEY M SERI—FEHROLTLEEL,

231 -



$3E BOStyr7vS

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System) (&, < —HR— R_ED CMOS (CH BV AT LD/IN—RIIT7D
INTA—B%EFEFRLE T, THRMEREICIE, VAT LRE). Y RTLINTGA—ZDREFE. BLUAN
L—T ATV AT LDGRIHAIFGEEFEITIINT — Ft)UT7 TA (POST) DRITEEHHY
£9, BIOSITId. A——DEAXI AT LBHREDEB K IFFED VAT LHEREDB ML
HOJREICY B BIOS oy N7 v T TOT S LAEENTVET,

BREAF 71T B CMOS DR EEEHMERFT BIctdHI T —R—FD/\w T 1—H CMOS |24
BERBHEHRLET,

BIOS v w7 TOT ST AT Bl BIRA BED POST T <Delete> F+—%38
LEY,

BIOS %77 % L— R 9 %ICIE. GIGABYTE Q-Flash &7zl& Q-Flash Plus 1—7+« )7+ DL N
DM aEERLEY,
+ Q-Flash lc kW, A= —gFXL—F 02T Y ATLICABT ERFL BIOS D7 v TT L—
REflEN\v o7y T = RBBBITAEY,

* Q-FlashPlus Tl YR T LDEBFEHINT WS EE (S5 A T/IREE) (TBIOS ZEBHT
TBHTEDNTELY, BRFDBIOS & USB A EVIURFEL TERKR—MIESFT S &L Q-Flash
Plus N2 V&9 1217 CEEMIC BIOS ZEH CEE Y,

Q-Flash &5 & T Q-Flash Plus 1—7« L 7 DERICRE T AERAFRBEICDULNTIL, GIGABYTEDY
T A b TEEEEE ) X—1cFE8 L. [BIOS Update Utilities] ZIRZEL T TERBEE L,

+ BIOSOEHILEEMIMEIE AL STs. BIOS DIRTED/N\—T 3 HFERLTLNS

A EEICHBEA AL TUVELEA. BIOS £BH LA L& HESHLET, BIOS

DOEHFILEELTITO>TCLIEETLY, BIOS DREIEFHIL. AT LDREEDR
REBFVET,

o VATLDARLZEFENEZDMDFH LG WERZFFCTzOIC, IR EZE T
LIEWTEEBENSDLE T (EEIHZEEFRC), 3R OTBIOSEHELTTE Y RATA
TR TCEEXEA. ZDESIETELNFELIIZEIX. CMOS EXEBEEMEIC) Yy
FLTHTLTIEELY,

« CMOS# U7 9§ BHEIC DT, B2EM/\w 7 1) CMOSRE VB EASBLT,
F7zld GIGABYTE Uz 7HA D IBIOS & b v X—IIcT7 7t AL, lLoad
Optimized Defaults| ' CMOS {B% 7 )77 § 2 EA KR LT TBRIFEELY,

o BIOS &7 N7 TDEEMIEREICDULNT &, GIGABYTEDWebt 1 hETELZELY,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/1055/intel700-refresh-bios.html
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EEhEm

AVEI—20EHT 2L E ROEHOTEEIRRENE T,

AURUS

F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH b —

Hre+—:

<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
<Delete>F—AIRLTBIOSt Y b7 FIC AW, BIOSt Y £ 7 TQ-Flash1—7 ) 7T
TOEALET,

<F12>: BOOT MENU
HEEAZ 31—l kY. BIOS Y’ T AB T LK E 1 BB T/ \ A AERETEET,
ENAZ 21— EREF— <> Fld PRI+ — <> ZRUTE 13T/ 1 A% 3R
L. 2RIC <Enter> F—HMLTHELE T, VRATLIEZDT/N\A AL SEEFLET,
EEEAZ 12— DREIE 1 EDIHEMNTY, YRATLERIHEDT/ A ADEHIEFIE
BIOS & M7y T DREDIBEF LGV E T,

<END>: Q-FLASH
<End> F—%9 &, FLlTBIOS ty b7 I AB R ER B Q-Flash Utility [c 77t AL

o
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BAE ARL—FTAVIIRTLEFSAN
ZBALAVAM=IVT B

41 AXL—=FTAVITIRATLDALV A=)V
BIOSEAELIFUE FRL—F 1 VI VAT LEVDTEA VARV TEET,

RAID R 1—LAIC0S %A VA M=)V B3FEIE. 0S 1 A M—)UBFICE 9 IntelP RSTVMD O/ |+
AO—2—DRIA/\—%A VA S=IVTBREHHIET, UTDORTv T HBRBLTLIEELY,

ATyt

GIGABYTED T = 7 HA MT7 7t AL IP—R—RRIBDHRT T TIN—I% BB Support)
Download\SATA RAID/AHCI X— 5> Sintel SATA Preinstall driver 7 7 )LA 4> O0—KL, 7
7AIVEBBRLTUSBAEIICOE—LTLIEELY,

ATvT2:

Windows tv b7 v T T7A RIHST— L AZEED 0S A VA M—)VAT v T ERELE T, Bl
TRIANEFRIFARLTLIEEVEVSEEHA RTINS, Browse & i1EIRLE T,
ATv73: i
USBAEURSA THEBAL. FSAN\DFFAREMELE Y, TRICGRLIEEEmA AR II N

5. Intel RST VMD Controller 467F %33R L. Next % ) v LT RS 4/\#O—KL 0S D1
Ab—=IVEFITLET,

@ G Windows Setup.

Hide drivers that aren't compatible with ths computer's hardware
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42 FZANDLVAM—)V

FARU—T 45« VAT L%A A =]V LT#. GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC) #2HICRZ1
INEGIGABYTE 7 U r—2 32 A7 O— R LT VA=V BDEShEERD 417
OJ Ry IZADNTRY by TOETRBICRRENE T, Install’z 7 1) 7 LT VA M—)LEKHT
L% 9, (BIOSEREEE C. Settings\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities
Downloader NEZNCERE SN TR T EARERLTLIEELY, )

End User License Agreement ({ERFHERENE)ZA 707 Ry VALK EINS
5. <Accept (FI=E 9 %)> #3 LT GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC) A A r—ILLE T,

GIGABYTE CONTROL CENTER EIE C\ A VA b—JLLIEWRSANET T r—2 a2 &#IRL
Tlnstall 27 1) w7 LTLEELY,

© GIGABYTE CONTROL CENTER

@ AVAR—IVDRIC VAT LA 2 2—3y MTERENTOB T LM L TLIEELY,

(o

V7RI 7IEDWTEL GIGABYTED DU T 7HA MTT7 7 ALTLEELY,
https://lwww.gigabyte.com/WebPage/1053/intel700-refresh-app.html

- ;W a—TAVPERITOVTIL GIGABYTED T T 71 M7 7 ALTLIZELY,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/351/faq.html
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B5E (I8
59 RAD+tvFEERETS

RAIDL XV
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10

N—FEF5A
S I 22 2 23 4

N—FES170 IN—FE5A 7D | (\—FE51( 70
TLABE | B EARS T | BORTIIOY ) giwS 1 | By mikS A

DFAZ J094Z | IDHAZ

T B P 4 WA [=(A [FL &L

IR BEIIC, UFO7A T LERABELTEEL
ZDOIHF—R—FIL RADO, RAID1, RAIDS5, RAID10 (XL CLNE 9, RAID 77 LA %8S %
H'JLL_\ EDRITFENTVBEIITELVHD/N=R RS TZERFLTIEEL,

SATA/\—R RS A 7% 7zldSSDs, BN/ T+ —<X VAEFIET BcdIT. BLETIVE
BREDIN\—RRSAT7Z2B8HERTRTEEHEIHLET,

+ Windows v 87w 774 X%,
o AVR—Zv MUERINEOE1—4Z,

« USB AEURZA7,

M.2 PCle SSD %, M.2 SATASSD £ 7zl&SATA/\—R K54 TED RAID 7 L1 HHEE Y
BIeHIfERT B EETEEEA,

o RAIDT LA DD DT IE. GIGABYTEDWebt 1 b A TEBF2E
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/1054/intel700-refresh-raid.html
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52 LEDDF /Ny aA—FIc2WT

BEEEH

a—F L]

10 PEI O7HBAENE T,

1 TLAEY CPUDFIHAL ORI ENE T,

12~14 FHIEH T,

15 TLARV /ATy IO R ENE T,
16~18 FREH T,

19 TLARVY IRy DOWEHME A BEIRENE T,
1A~2A FHIEHTT,

2B~2F HAE—DHIHEA L,

31 ABUDA VA M—ILENTVET,

32~36 CPU PEI D#IEA L,

37~3A IOH PEI AR

3B~3E PCH PEI D#I#A1t,

3F~4F FHIEHTT,

60 DXE J7HBAtAETNE T,

61 NVRAM DHIER{ b,

62 PCH S 2ALY—ERDA VA=),

63~67 CPU DXE D#IER L O BRIA S NE T,

68 PCIRRANT Uy DD LD IR ENE T,

69 IOH DXE D#IEA{ L

6A IOH SMM D#TJHEA L.

6B~6F FHIEH T,

70 PCH DXE D#JHA k.

71 PCH SMM D#IEA{E

72 PCH devices D#IEA{ L.

73~T7 PCH DXE D#JEA{t (PCH €Y 2—/IVEA),

78 ACPI Core DFJHA{L,

79 CSM DHIER LA FITAET NE T,

TA~TF AMI TERT 21ICFHETT,

80~8F OEM % (£ 9 % (OEM DXE D#IEH L I— R)DIzdITFHIE T,
90 DXE H5 BDS (7— r 7/ \ 1 AER)NIEE B ITLE T,

91

RSAIN\ERHT T BIcDITANY b ERITLE T,
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a—F

A

92 PCI /N ADIER LD BRIAENE T,

93 PCI/NRDRY TS 7 DHIER .,

94 EREIN Y —RABEIEH T BT D PCL/NADFIZAE,

95 PCl 7/\A ADER ENf) YV —RAERERLE T,

96 PCl 7/\A AD Y —REEIVLETET,

97 A= IVHEATINA A EZ2—D )b s hE Lz,

% XY= )VADTINA () PS2IUSB F—R—FIRVABT V71 7{LEN
S EREINF LI,

99 A—/\— 110 DAL,

9A USB D#IHATL ORIIAE NE 7,

9B USB D#HAL 7O ARy bERITLE T,

9C BAEEFROITNTD USB 7/ 1 ZAEEHELTA VA —LLET,

9D WEBEHHRDINTDUSB T/I\1A A&7V 74 TLLET,

9E~9F FHIEH T,

A0 IDE DHIEAE O BRIAENE T,

At IDE DML 7O RARIC 2y M ERITLED,

A2 WAEEFHOTNTD IDE 7/\A AERHLUTA VA M—ILLET,

A3 BEEFGHTROINTD IDE 7/\1 A&7 774 7{LLET,

A4 SCS| DAL BRIAENE T,

A5 SCS| DFIEAML 70w ALy M ERITLE T,

A6 BEEFROTTD SCSI T/ 1 AEEH LT VA M—ILLET,

A7 BEEFRROITTD SCS| T/INA A%ET7 74 T LET,

A8 RBITHCTIRT— R ERSELE T,

A9 BIOS v b7 v T H\BIIAENE T,

AA FHIEH T,

AB BIOS &7y N7/ RlcA——O<  REFBE T,

AC FHIEH T,

AD 0S J—hADANY b BT HL T —2RITLE T,

AE L#AY—0s ##L£7,

AF T—M—EX&&TLET,

BO SUBALAP A VR N—)VHBIRENE T,

B1 SUBRALAP A VA M—IVHMET LES,

B2 LHY—# 73> ROM OFIHATL.,

B3 BEIGHECT YRTLE) Y FLET,
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a-—F e

B4 USB 7/\A RDRY N TS T4 VT,

B5 PCl 7/\A ADK Y TS5 TY,

B6 NVRAM D5 —> 7w T &ITWNE T,

B7 NVRAM ZEHELE T,

B8~BF FRBEH T,

CO~CF FHIEH T,

S3LYa—L

a—F L]

EO S3 LYa—LhBBEENE S (DXEIPL A ST ENS),

E1 S3ILY1—LBDOEBRY) T T—2EASILET,

E2 83 LYa—LDfcé VA EATHAELE T,

E3 0S (&, S3 TV IAINY2—EHUHLET,

Recovery

a-—-F EA

Fo WG 7— Lo IR A-LBREENIBE, VAN —E—FHR
TENEY,

F1 UANU—E—RiE - —DHIC L >TRITINE T,

F2 DANY—DBIRENE T,

F3 UANI—BOT7 7 =L 74 A—=I Mg ENnE Lz,

F4 UAHN)—BOT 7—Lo 74 A—IhO—REnE Lt

F5~F7 kD AMI 707 LAO—FBICFHIETY,

I5—

a—F L

50~55 A - TS —HRELE LT,

56 EINIZCPU 241 Tl ERE T,

57 CPU A —ERLE A

58 %P_;J_ DT TAIHDEBLTEHN CPU DF+ v a1 T5—DaJgeEhH Y

59 CPURAZO0—RHRDH SO, 17 00— FOBEFITRB L LTz,

5A A& CPU T5—TC9,

5B PPl Mokl LE LTz,

5C~5F FRBEH T,

DO CPU#IHAL TS —T,

D1 IOH #I#t TS5 —T%,
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a-—F e

D2 PCH#IEMt T>—C9,

D3 T—FT0F v TObIVO—EEHRBTEEL LA,
D4 PCIUY—RD7Ar—avIo7—hEELF L
D5 LAY —F 723> ROM DFEEADAN—ZAHH Y £ A,
D6 AV —IVHBATINA AR E LA

D7 AV —=IVARITINA ZABRDID T A,

D8 EWNIRINAT—RTY,

D9~DA T—h A7 arEO0—-RFTETEA,

DB 72y aDEHICKRELE L

DC oLy McRBLE LT,

DE~DF FHIEH T,

ES S3 LYa—LlckBLE LT

E9 83 LYa—LPPIBRDHOWE A

EA S3 LY a—LDICEIRY ) T MBI T,

EB S30S VA7 a—)LHh KL% LT,

EC~EF FREH T,

F8 A\ — PPN T,

<F9> AN —=ATRIVHRDDY E A

FA NI HIN)—HTIVTT,

FB~FF FHIEHTT,
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z790 AORUS XTREME X

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  reatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information
GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
@ The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,

which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.
Forany support regarding the EU General Product Safety Regulation (GPSR),
please contact Giga-Byte Technology B.V. Steenoven 24, 5626 DK Eindhoven,
Netherlands. Email: EU.grp@gigabyte.com
Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de I'Union européenne (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.

La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitatserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfilllt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragéo de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragao 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.

- Forservice person only:

CAUTION: Risk of fire explosion if the battery is replaced by an incorrect
type. Replace the battery only with the same type.
B RO R K Z B AT AR K SRR -

- alattention du personnel de maintenance :

ATTENTION: Risque d'incendie et d'explosion en cas de remplacement
de la batterie par un modéle incorrect. Remplacez la batterie uniquement
par une batterie de méme type.
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mailto:EU.grp%40gigabyte.com?subject=

European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.

The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)

frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ

DE

DK | EE | EL | ES FI FR

HR

cel

HU IE 1S IT L LT

LU

LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO

SE

Bl SK | TR

UK The Radio Equi t R

2017 Stat t

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.

The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for

indoor use only.
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Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:

5,25GHz - 5,35 GHz CH <

Japan Wireless Statement:

2 Aot

5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 & 6GHz LPI & : BERDHDEM,

Wireless module approvals:

Wireless module manufacturer:

Wireless module model name:

Qualcomm® Technologies, Inc.
QCNCM865
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United States FCC: Europe: Qatar CRA:
FCCID: JCK-QCNCM865 CRA/SM/2023/5-0013388
Canada ISED: Serbia: A CCAI23Y10030T2
1C: 6655A-QCNCMB65
Australia ACMA: India WPC: United Klngdom
ETA-SD-20230403829 11005 23
Japan #F5E: Singapore IMDA:
e ch
» N . IMDA standard:
Argentina ENACOM: -1 [R] 003-230014 DA standards
CONTIENE - D230011003
South Korea NRRA:
®0-2921 5 BIREIC L IWS52/53I3EBIMERRILTT,
Brazil: (ERICLDHFA S NIBEERS)
BRIEIC L ) 6GHZIZEIMERRIETT
ANATEL Jordan Tl R-C-QTI-QCNCM865
03368-23-06534 TRC/'\ 1/11834/2023
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

77 LR :No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231

TEL: +886-2-8912-4000, FAX: +886-2-8912-4005

Fifid KUFERAMTR— M ERFS/R—47 7> https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com
WEB7” K LR (258): https://www.gigabyte.com

WEB7” K LA (FR[EFE): https://www.gigabyte.com/tw

*  GIGABYTE eSupport

MR el B TRV @RFEIR—T T4 0 BE*EE TSI
https://lesupport.gigabyte.com

GIGABYTE’

Welcome to eSupport

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.

" NEWS " SIGN IN "Il QUICK LINK
Your submissions wil be dispayed nyour personal Sorlauh) =
page, og in to see the processing staus.
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